VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK BUILDING

Village of Biscayne Park
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

AMENDED

FEBRUARY 7, 2023

*Effective March 1, 2023

Building Permits - BUILDING

All building permits (window, door, additions, alterations, roofing, fence, driveways, etc.)

Upfront fee credited towards permit fee

$125 OR 0.5% of value, non-refundable

Permit base fee

Minimum fee $125

Single Family and Duplex - New
Construction, Additions, and Alterations

New Construction of SFR or Duplex

4% of job cost +review fees ($95)

SFR or Duplex Additions

4% of job cost +review fees ($95)

Alterations of SFR or Duplex per project
cost estimate

4% of job cost +review fees ($95)

Driveway per project cost estimate

4% of job cost +review fees ($95)

Roofing (including
project cost estimate

Re-roofing) per

4% of job cost +review fees ($95)

Demolition of Building

4% of job cost +review fees (595) +
plumbing and electrical sub-permits

Installation of Swimming Pools, Spas, or
Hot Tubs per project cost estimate

4% of job cost +review fees ($95)

Fences and/or Walls per linear foot per
project cost estimate

4% of job cost +review fees ($95)

VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK BUILDING

Building Permits - BUILDING

Installation/Replacement of Windows,
Doors, Ornamental Iron Bars, Shutters

4% of job cost +review fees ($95)

Screen Enclosure per project cost
estimate

2% of job cost +review fees ($95)

Awnings and Canopies per project cost
estimate

2% of job cost +review fees ($95)

New Generator

2% of job cost +review fees ($95) +
plumbing and electrical sub-permits,
Minimum fee $125
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Village of Biscayne Park FEBRUARY 7, 2023

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE *Effective March 1, 2023

VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK BUILDING

Building Permits - PLUMBING

2% of job cost + review fees ($95),

Minimum Plumbing Permit Fee
& minimum $125

2% of job cost + review fees ($95),

New or repair septic
W pairsep minimum $125

2% of job cost + review fees ($95),

New or repair drain field .
minimum $125

2% of job cost + review fees ($95),

Pool pipi
0ol piping minimum $125

VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK BUILDING

Building Permits - MECHANICAL

2% of job cost + review fees ($95),

Minimum Mechanical Permit Fee .
minimum $125

Replacement and/or new installation of:

A/C (any size ton) $160.00

Existing Ductwork only minimum $105.00

New Construction

2% of job cost + review fees (S95),

Ductwork for new construction .
minimum $125

Relocate condensing unit $ 150.00
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Building Permits - ELECTRICAL

Minimum Electrical Permit Fee

2% of job cost + review fees ($95), minimum
$125

Rough wiring for each outlet (light receptacle, switch,
sign, and telephone and other low voltage outlets)

2% of job cost or minimum $125 plus
electrical sub permit, whichever is greater

Services: The following fees shall be charged for each service

Temporary for construction

$225

Solar Photovoltaic

Ground Mounted per system

2% of job cost +review fees ($95),
minimum$125

Roof Mounted per system

2% of job cost +review fees ($95),
minimum$125

Mounted PV System per outlet

2% of job cost +review fees ($95),
minimum$125

Building Permits - ELECTRICAL

Swimming pool, electrical (does not include exterior
lighting of deck areas)

2% of job cost +review fees ($95), minimum$125

Residential pool/spa combination

2% of job cost +review fees ($95), minimum$125

Each residential pool

2% of job cost +review fees ($95), minimum$125

Each multi-family or commercial pool

4% of job cost +review fees ($95), minimum$125

Each sauna/spa/hydro massage

2% of job cost +review fees ($95), minimum$125

General Electrical

Satellite dishes (each)

$125

Temporary for test:

$125

Re-connection inspection

$125
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AMENDED

Building Permits - ADDITIONAL FEES

Dade County Surcharge per $1,000 of construction

$0.60 per $1,000

Training and Education per $1,000 of construction

1% of the permit base fee

Dept of Business and Professional
Regulations per building and review fees
DBPR

DBPR FS 553.721 1% base permit fee, minimum $2

Dept of Business and Professional
Regulations per building and review fees
BCAB

Building Code Administration Board

BCAI FS468.631 1.5 % base permit fee, minimum
$2

Technology fee - 2.5% of the permit fee

2.5% of permit base fee
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Village of Biscayne Park

Master Fee Schedule

Building Permits - General Fee Schedule

Renewal of expired permit

50% of the original base permit fee plus the
application fee if renewed within six months
or prior to the expiration date.

100% of the original base permit fee plus the
application fee if renewed after six months of
the expiration date.

Extend permit before expiration (one time

only)

$125

Permit Cancellation

$100 includes an inspection to verify no work
has been done.

Re-inspection fees

$ 95-second occurrence, $125 third
occurrence and subsequent.

Administrative fee

$40.00

Permit / Plan Review Fee (for initial
review and one (1) subsequent review)
per Trade (except Structural)

$95/hr min 1 hr per trade

2nd and 3rd Review per Trade (except
Structural)

$95/hr min 1 hr per trade

After 4th and all subsequent reviews as
per F.S. 553.80(2)(c) per Trade (except
Structural)

$95/hr min 1 hr per trade

 Building Permits - Structural Fee

Truss plans, product approval and shop

drawing review submitted after permit $130/hour
issued per hour

Structural engineer review (100% of

engineer's fee to the Village. $130/hour

Standard fee shown.)




Amended February 7, 2023

Village of Biscayne Park
Master Fee Schedule

VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK BUILDING - Additional Fees

Online, applicants can download it free.

Lzt Flans Paper plans are $75 plus the copying cost.
Lost Permit Card $25 at the office, downloadable free.
Portable Storage Container (1 to 14 days $150

maximum)

Construction Dumpster $115

Change of Contractor, Architect or

Engineer after the permit has been $75 per discipline if no change in plans is

. included.

issued

Planning Board review (for

appli'cations not specified in the $50

Zoning Fee Schedule;

and excluding paint permits)

Flood Plan Review $110/Hour

Engineering Plan Review $125/Hour

Zoning Plan Review $125/Hour
T e : Certificate of Re - Occupancy

Within 30 days $145

Within 10 days $175

$95 first occurrence

$ 110-second occurrence

Re-inspection fees $125 third occurrence, and then after, the
qualifier must also meet the inspector at the
job site on the next inspection

$125, only prior to renewal
Within 6 months of expiration, 50% of the
One-time extension after the initial sixty original fee +

(60) days, for an additional sixty (60) $125.

days After 6 months of expiration, 100% of fees
are not available if Building Code has
changed.

Certificate of Occupancy $250

Certificate of Completion $250

$95 first occurrence

$ 110-second occurrence

Re-inspection fees $125 third occurrence and then after, the
qualifier must also meet the inspector at the
job site on the next inspection

Paint permit $50 if needs to go to planning board
Insurance verification forms $75




Amended February 7, 2023

Village of Biscayne Park
Master Fee Schedule

Building Permits - Refunds

A refund less $125 per discipline or 50% of
permit fees, whichever is greater, shall be
granted provided that:

a. Refund request shall be submitted in -The Building Department receives a written
writing by the permit applicant for a request for a refund from the permit holder
canceled permit b. No refunds for: prior to permitting expiration AND

- Permits, if any inspection is scheduled -The permit holder submits all approved

or logged documentation to the building department if

- Permit on jobs that expired prior to the hard copies were issued AND

request -No work has commenced under such permit
- Fees collected for State or County as evidenced by recorded inspection or

physical work having been installed
A cancellation inspection will be required prior
permit is cancelled to verify field conditions




